Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES

_ Plea: 3 Guilty [J NotGuilty [ No Contest
I Finding on No Contest 3 Guilty _ [0 NotGuilty
Assignment:
1,
2.
3.
4.
3.
6.
7.
8.

Waiver 10° Trial Time Filed.

Ny

QQCLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

% OF

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

| Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

$ Bond Forfeited

RBench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $
l Trial By: O Court O Jury [0 Defendant Found:

|:| Guilty O Not Guilty

l Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

O Guity [ Not Guilty and found
O No Contest and found

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:
Fine $ and costs

(3 )

Jail

I |
|

ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
[0 NoPlea [O NotGuilty

Preliminary Hearing; 1 Held  [J Waived

[3 Defendant Indicted by the
} L1 The Cournt Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge

| Notice of Appeal Filed

Attomey:
Address:
Telephone No.:

SSN Redacted

Case No. c9‘/61f/4/3/0

SPRINGFIELD , OHIO O\

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

JEFFREY LEE STRODES JR

503 Chestnut Ave.
Springfield, OH 45504-
DOB: 9/18/1987

* &k ¥ _ Xk _ ()200
B/M - 600/150 - BLK/BRO

CHARGE: Aggravated Robbery

In violation of Section 2911.01(A)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

$20,000.00 Fme

TR [LFTay |

Date of Arrest: 7/9/2024 - 1 41 OOAM

Date of Arraignment: 7/9/2024 10:30:00AM |
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




]

Criminal Complaint | Clark County Municipal Court
THE STATE OF OHIO Ss: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
* COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
D (;LA:K iOUNw (937) 328-3725
erenaanit.
| JEFFREY LEE STRODES JR Victim: For Court Use Only |
503 Chestnut Ave.
Springfield, OH 45504-
DOB: September 18, 1987 LUCULION U] JCCurrence:s
SSAN: ***_**_0200 | | : Court Case# -CR - -
B/M - 600/150 - BLK/BRO 2328 E. Main St. BCI&I ITN Number: |
Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-SPD000024256
Ageravated Robbery |

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk ot the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER MALONE who being duly sworn states that on or about July

09, 2024, one JEFFREY STRODES In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: [recklessly]
in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing immediately

after the attempt or offense, have a deadly weapon on or about the offender's person or under the offender’s control and either
display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that the offender possessed it or use it.

TO WIT:

The defendant Jeffrey Strodes did approach the vic hile in the Mcdonald's drive thru located at 2328 E.
Main Street and told her to give him her money before grabbing the money out of her hand. Mr. Strodes then produced a
knife and punctures the two drivers side tires of the black Trail Blazer (KHU3165) driving at the time of the

incident.

In violation of Section 2911.01{A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

/a

PENALTY:

First Degree Felony
34,5 6,7,8,9, 10 or 11 years and/or

$20,000.00 Fine

Moplsne.

ant: Officer Malone

NICKOLAS E HOLT Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

Motary Public Compla on July 09, 2024
State of Ohio
June 7, 2026 e —

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
OfficeriClerk of Court

Court Date: 7/9/2024 10:30:00AM OCourt Copy  [Defendant Copy LIReturn Copy CExtra Copy
Defendant Placed in Jail



Law Enforcement Arrest Report

; Race:| Gender:| Height: Wﬂxghtl Hair: | Eyes: |Build: Case Number:

STRODES Jeffrey Lee Jr B M 600|150 BLKI BRO M 30(" AN 24-SPD000024256
D O B Age at time of offense: | SSN 1 PBI# i I'TN#:
09/18/1987 | 36 Years 9 Months * * * . % . 0200 |428876PC6 |J024176
Address: B - Phone: P.O.B. (City & State): -
503 Chestnut Ave, Springfield, OH 45504- 1937-917-9658 | Springfield, OH o
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: [ On Probation: [] Yes Ifyes, P.O.'s Name *
Sprin lice Division 17972024 1:41:00AM  : OnParole: [ No.
ocation of Occurrenced! Arrest / Both: _|r Townshlp or County: EDriver's License #: Driver's License State
. Main St. — | | Clark County | . |
Employment; Employment Address: | Emplﬁ_};ﬁi;nt Phone:
None - ’ o
Vehicle License #; Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: ] Vehicle Model: hehm_lé' Style:
e - . e il — J . —
Vehicle Cnlnr/ Vehicle VH%:/' , Vehicle Identifiers: / —
i
_ 1 S .. — _
Afhant: Transporting Officers: | Badge/Unit #:
Officer Malone
‘ - : S '-*'"j_éﬁ?*.’*"*e':f;'-;*{:f e w .. CHARGE(S) AT TIME HFARREST CODE NUMBER - PENALTY - - —— ' " B ;
AGGRAVATED ROBBERY 2911. UI(A)(I)
The defendant Jeffrey Strodes did approach the victir while in the Mcdonald's drive thru located at 2328 E. Main
Street and told her to give him her money before grabbing the money out of her hand. Mr. Strodes then produced a knife and
punctures the two drivers side tires of the black Trail Blazer (KHU3165) driving at the time of the incident.
CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING - 2909.06(A)(1) - M2
The defendant Jeffrey Strodes did knowingly cause damage to the victim Trail Blazer by producing a knife and
puncturing both drivers side tires causing damage.
Victim; [0 Siek Treated by: L] Refused | Transferred to [ Squad IHDSPIIHI [1 Community Doctor:
__Efj‘h_  Injured ‘ _[Osquag [0 Mospital |Hospital by I:I P.OV. | Mercy [ Other _ _
Victim Description of SleHESSﬂH_]llI‘}’fCDHdItIUH
D Intoxicated
Arrestee D Sitk WTrgated b}r D Refused |Transferred to U Squad ﬁiHGSpitall D cnmmuni;‘"‘ - a Doctor: o
'mm, [ tnjured | _Osquad [ Hospitat Hospital by: __D__E:E_ V.. OMerey ] Other
Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition: T -
E lntn:lrat:d L ;. L
Arrestee J uvcmle‘? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address: _
Arvested Juvenile E'_] Placed in DI [} Released to Parent | Parents mli:'lwﬁy Arresting Officer [] By Dispatcher i Date Notified: -
DiSpDSiIiﬂl’l: D Taken to HQ D Other | Notified: E By Transfer Officer D By DH Personnel D Other |
W
Witnesses:
Officers Chenoweth Spd , OH
Takesha Compton 2328 E. Main St. Springfield, OH 45503- 937-325-1052
Officer Malone Spd, OH 937-324-7680
Brittnie McConnaha Y32 PFine St. Springfield, OH 45505- 326—216-9487
Officer Melvin Spd , OH
Brandy Simcox 401 E. Northern Ave. Springfield, OH 45504- - 937-450-3017
Megan Snapp 5117 Pensacola Rlvd. Moraine, OH 45439- 380~-204-3669

rash [ Ye/| Was OH1 [0 Yes iAgrestee have LI Yes . Did Affian [ Yes :If not, who | Vehicle Yes
_nccur" o | completed? BDNo nsurance? __pﬁ?iﬂ_i_wttn riwng”’__l:l_ﬁu_-'_“_':_[;nes riving? ed? [I Ne
Vehicle O1MP 1f no ongAvitnessed driving, how i : DUI Imp 7 Driver [] Yes
Daispghition: {] rTO |t1me vehicle operation establiShed? prepared? [ Na [0 no
Velficle held [ Yes l Arrestee make Oves | Did Arrestee make z{:] Yes __ [] Written Statement [ Verbal | Written summaries of [ Yes
fF? _P!’}“_@?__D_Nn E admission of guilt? [ne j_stﬂj[ﬂm;‘nt" o _|_:| No {1 Taped Audio S Slnltmtnt 0 Other _____ _Lgtatﬂmenls prepared? 1 No

Arrestee ldcnt:ﬁﬂd&‘fﬂ [] ProtoArray [ Affiant Witnessed Crime |  Photos of [ﬂ:"ﬂ ta ' Scene processed[] Yes ‘Physmal evidence [ Yes
by W1mess‘? 1] No [J] Line-Up ip [3;4: Scene E] Tuken back to Scene | scene/victim? [ No QM | for prints? E.Nu |at scene? N ~o

—— — — - —_—— [—

- —_—— —_———— —— —— T . e ek o —

Pmpe el ! | Copy of recempt or ﬂ.‘r’ﬁ fi!w«

56 i mvent&ry ﬂﬁﬂﬂhﬂdq (] \m Ii‘ no, |I.!l pmpcﬂy
Were any physical or mental examinations or smenuﬁﬂ Yes - If yes, please specify - | [JLab Request m;.h_m_
tests conducted in connec en with this r:ase"

Signature of Ofticer(s): ( : Sup sOr S e u | Signature Book-In: | Book-In Date/Time;
“7 i« mwlé’, ' |

Date Printed: 7/9/2024




- Law Enforcement Arrest Report
| Race: Gendcr:l}lmht:iWeight- Hair; | Eyes: |Build: Case Number:

Name; '
| STRODES, Jeffrey Le_(f Jr B M 1600 ilso BLK BRO 24-SPD00_0024256H

—_————— . e e

—_— e —_— -

D.O.B. Age at time of offense: 11 SSN: - iﬁB]#: l BCI#: - iITN#:
09/18/1987 | 36 Years 9 Months IL'f *%x %% _(0200 [(428876PC6 |J024176

Date Printed: 7/9/2024



Clark County Municipal Court

S0 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 . Case Number:
24-SPD000024256
The State of Ohio <s- Court Case # CR-
Clark County

- The Affiant, Officer Malone , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Jeffrey Lee Strodes Jr, committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On 07/08/2024 at 0125 hours, Officers Malone and Chenoweth responded to a emergency tone for a
male In a blue Jeep at McDonalds located at 2328 E. Main Street that popped the Rp's tires and had a
gun. |

Upon arrival, Officer Malone and Chenoweth made contact with the reporting party, Brittnie
McConnaha. Ms. McConnaha advised that a male by the name of Jeffrey Strodes had taken money
from her girlfriend while they were in the drive thru of McDonalds then produced a knife and popped
both tires on the drivers side of the black Trail Blazer (KHU3165) owned by a Megan Snapp.

stated she was st ahnnt tn nrder when Jeffrey Strodes arrived in a blue vehicle and
pulled in front of her vehicle stated Mr. Strodes got out of the vehicle and approached the
drives side window and told her "Give me your money" and began reaching in the vehicle in an attempt
to grab her brown purse. dvised after a short wrestling match over the purse, Mr. Strodes
was able to grab the money from inside the piirse ated she tried to grab the money from
his hand causing the money to rip. dvised the money consisted of one twenty dollar hill,
six five dollar bills, and two or three one dollar bills totaling 52.00 to 53.00 dollars in US currency. Ms.
-....--.. advised Mr. Strodes then produced a knife and punctured both drivers side tires causing them
to go flat. Mr. Strodes then left the scene in the vehicle he arrived in. A plate registration of (KGQ6567)
was given for the vehicle Mr. Strodes left in. The vehicle registration came back to a gold 2008 Jeep.
Officers aske how she know Mr. Strodes and she advised she does not know him very
well but is a friend to her. dvised she has helped him in the past but was neverin a
relationship with Mr. Strodes.

Ms. McConnaha advised Officers a male in a blue Jeep had pulled in front of her girifriend's vehicle
while they were in the drive thru at McDonalds located at 2328 E. Main Street. Ms. McConnaha
advised the male got out of the vehicle and approached the drivers side the black Trail Blazer she and

vere in at the time of the incident. The male began to grat urse and took
her money from the purse before coming back and snatching money from Ms. Simcox's hand. Ms.
McConnaha advised the male then took a knife and slashed the tries on the vehicle. Ms. McConnaha
advised they got into a verbal argue as vas pulling the vehicle into a parking spot. During
the argument, Ms. McConnaha advised the male told her "l will pop you" and Ms. McConnaha told him
to go ahead and do it. The male then got into his vehicle and left the scene. While asking Ms.
McConnaha about the firearm that was mentioned to dispatch, Ms. McConnaha advised Mr. Strodes
never produced a firear~ ~* **~"~==!14g hut did have him hands in his pocket while approaching the
vehicle in the drive thru Iso advised she never saw a firearm on or in Mr. Strodes hand
during the incident. Officers asked Ms. McConnaha how she knew Mr. Strodes and she advised she
doesn't really know him and only knew his name because of

Printed on: 7/9/2024 Page Number: 1



Officer Melcvin was able to locate a blue Jeep Nitro pulling into the address of 127 E. Cecil Street.
Officer Melvin was able to get the vehicle to stop te the rear of the vehicle. Mr. Strodes was found to be
driving the vehicle. Mr. Strodes was detained and Officer Melvin read Mr. Strodes his Miranda Rights
before any questioning in reference to the crime. Officer Chenoweth advised Officer Melvin that Mr.
Strodes will have charges of Aggravated Robbery and Criminal Damaging. Officer Melvin then
transported Mr. Strodes to police headquarters. Officer Melvin only located a lightner, a phone, keys, a
pack of black and 60.00 dollars in Us currency on Mr. Strodes at the time of the traffic stop.

While sitting in the work room of police headquarters Mr. Strodes advised Officer Chenoweth that he
was at McDonalds at 2328 E. Main Street. Mr. Strades stated he gave ioney to go to
Walmart. Mr. Strodes advised he got a call while was gone that she was at McDonalds on
E. Main Street with her ex girlfriend Brittnie. Ms. Strodes advised he drove up there to get his moeny
back from her becanse he did not want her to be spending his money on her ex girifriend. Mr. Strodes
stated he told 0 give his money back while she was at McDonalds. Mr. Strodes stated he
was able to get his money back fror after arguing with her, Ms. Strodes stated Brittnie was
yelling at him the entire time and eventually called the police. Mr. Strode advised Officer Chenoweth
her did puncture the tires of the vehicle during the incident. Mr. Strodes also stated Ms. Simcox told
him to leave so that he would not get in trouble.

Officer Chenoweth took photos of the scene. Officer Chenoweth also spoke witl who is the
owner of the vehicle that was damaged. Ms. Snapp advised Officer Chenoweth she did want charnea
on Mr. Strodes in reference to the damages. Officer Malone had both Ms. McConnaha an

completed a written statement for the incident. The 60.00 dollars was submitted to property under
property receipt number 33554.

Sergeant Slusser was able to speak with the manager of McDonalds Takesha Compton. Ms. Compton
advised she did not see the incident but did see a blue car pull up before hearing a male yelling "give
me your money" in the drive thru while a female was at the drive thru speaker.

Mr. Strodes was booked and placed in CCJ with one count of Aggravated Robbery and one Count of
Criminal Damaging. Mr. Strodes court date will be 07/08/2024 at 1030 hours.

Defendant:
Jeffrey Lee Strodes Jr

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. | AW
. . | Affiany dignature [?_C

NICKOLAS E HOLT Affiant Address & Phone
Notary Public

State of Ohio

My Comm. Expires Sworn to and subscribed before me by th
. .

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
OfficeriClerk of Court

Printed on: 7/9/2024 | | Page Number: 2




Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

24-SPD000024256 7/9/2024
Name _ Address _ . _ Home Phone Witness Stmt
MCCONNAHA, Brittnie 932 Pine St., Springfield, OH 45505- _;26-216-9487 True
CHENOWETH, Officers Spd,, OH
COMPTON, Takesha 2328 E.Main 5t., Springfield, OH 45503- 937-325-1052
MALONE, Officer , Spd, OH 937-324-7680

MELVIN, Officer Spd,, OH
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